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Ra{ Whethexr or not ¢ described

. in your letter Ao this depirtment
“under date of Sep 39, was
a "convention®,

November 15, 1939, whioh

"Referénce is ¢
X-148, deted Septembe
State Travel, in
of September

-148, dated September 7, 1939,
reférrod joation, above quoted, merely
held, 1n respénsesto your letter of September 8, 1939,

prop~.e- trip of Alton Swelin, were State business purposes,

: itte accordance with the provision of Senste
Bill No.\1397" Regdular Session, 45th legislature. The ques-
tion of w ethe or not the meeting to be attended by such
employee wokld be a "oonvention™ was not sudbritted by you
at that time, henoe your inquiry of November 15, 1939,
quoted above.

Presumadly, your request is prompted by the provi-
sions of tha rider to the departmental appropriation bill,
of the 46th legislature, which resads: :

"No monies herein appropriated shall ever
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be spent to pay the traveling expense of any
State employes to any type of sonvention with-
in the State or without the State."

Acoordingly, our answer to the qdestion pPro-
pounded by you is in the light of such enactment.

The meating attended by ir., Swain, the subject
matter of your inquiry, had the following characteristics:

{1) Yt was the annual meeting of the National
Boxing Assooiation and the Hational !gaagéing'Association,
and oconvened in Washingtqn, D. C., September 11, 12 and
13, 19393 {(2) 1t was attanded by the members and representa-
tives of these assoclations; (3) the aqﬁqciapions were
existing organizations prior to the meeting; (4) such e
meeting was annually held by the associetionj (5) the
purposss of the meeting were common to the members of the
associations; (6) sessions and seminars were held, at
which matiers common to the associations and to the mem-
bers thereof, were discussed; {7) proposals brought before
the meeting were subject to being voted upon by the repre-
sentatives in attendance. o '

o The popular meaning of the word “convention" is
thet, generally, of a meeting of members or representatives
or delegates of private organizations, parties, olubs, .
socleties, associations, and the like, for the accamplish~
ment of cbjeotives common to all, Indeed, Webster's New
International Dictionary defines a "econvention™ to be: -

_ "4 body or assembly of persons meeting
for some common purposs.”™ . |

Likewlise, "a 'convention' is an organized body
of delegates or representatives assembled for some speci-
fied nurpose.... The word ‘convention' as employed in
this country in common usage in statutes, political history,
- and oivll government, means and implies a representative
gathering or assemblage...." Stete vs. Gifford, 126 Pac.
1060, 1084. '
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Without doudbt, in our opinion, the annual
reeting of the National Boxing Association and the
Netional "restling Assoclation, whioh convened in
Washington, D, C., September 11, 12 and 13, 1939 was
& "gonvention™, within the purview of the leglslative
enactment set out above. It matters not if such ennual
gathering was called a meeting, or a conference, or an
assembly, or words of like usage, the distinguishing
characteristica of a "convention™ were present and con~
clusively resolve the question.

Very t ruly yours
ATTOPNEY GERERAL OF TEXAS

. J. Fanning
Assistant
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